

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
DALLAS DIVISION

---

DANIEL ALEJANDRO HERNANDEZ  
CACERES,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS BERGAMI, et al.,

Respondents.

Civil Action No. 3:25-CV-03167

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS  
AND MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

RYAN RAYBOULD  
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

/s/ Ann E. Cruce-Haag  
ANN E. CRUCE-HAAG  
Assistant United States Attorney  
Texas Bar No. 24032102  
1205 Texas Avenue, Suite 700  
Lubbock, Texas 79401  
Telephone: (806) 472-7351  
Facsimile: (806) 472-7394  
Email: [ann.haag@usdoj.gov](mailto:ann.haag@usdoj.gov)

Attorneys for Respondents

## Table of Contents

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	Background.....	1
III.	Relevant Immigration Law.....	2
	A. Inspection and detention under 8 U.S.C. § 1225.....	2
	B. Apprehension and Discretionary Detention under 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a).....	4
	C. Review of custody determinations at the BIA. ....	6
IV.	Argument and Authorities .....	7
	A. Petitioner has not exhausted administrative remedies. ....	7
	B. An APA claim is not available.....	8
	C. Petitioner is subject to mandatory detention and not entitled to bond under the plain language of 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2).....	9
	1. Petitioner is considered an applicant for admission because he entered the United States without being inspected, admitted, or paroled.....	10
	2. Because Petitioner is an applicant for admission, he is subject to detention under 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2).....	12
	3. The statutory history supports the Respondent’s understanding of who is considered an applicant for admission.....	16
	4. Applicants for admission may be released from detention on an 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5) parole, but that is a discretionary matter.....	20
	5. Recent court decisions.....	21
	D. The Court lacks jurisdiction to review Petitioner’s claims. ....	22
	E. The Due Process Clause does not entitle Petitioner to any relief. ....	26
	1. Even if this Court were to find that Petitioner warrants additional process, the <i>Mathews</i> factors weigh in favor of continued detention. ....	28

- F. Petitioner is not entitled to a Temporary Restraining Order or Preliminary Injunction..... 31
- V. Conclusion..... 32

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Andrade v. Gonzales*, 459 F.3d 538 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006)..... 29

*Ardestani v. INS*, 502 U.S. 129 (1991)..... 13

*Ascencio-Rodriguez v. Holder*, 595 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 10

*Barrios Sandoval*, 2025 WL 3048926..... 21

*Biden v. Texas*, 597 U.S. 785 (2022)..... 4

*Buenrostro-Mendez v. Bondi*, No. H-25-3726, 2025 WL 2886346 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 7, 2025)..... 21

*Carlson v. Landon*, 342 U.S. 524 (1952) ..... 30

*Chavez v. Noem*, No. 3:25-CV-02325, 2025 WL 2730228 (S.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2025) .... 21

*Demore v. Kim*, 538 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 22, 30

*DHS v. Thuraissigiam*, 591 U.S. 103 (2020)..... 10

*E.F.L. v. Prim*, 986 F.3d 959 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 23

*El Gamal v. Noem*, --- F.Supp.3d---, 2025 WL 1857593 (W.D. Tex. July 2, 2025)..... 25

*Florida v. United States*, 660 F. Supp. 3d 1239, 1275 (N.D. Fla. 2023)..... 15

*Garcia v. USCIS*, 146 F.4th 743 (9th Cir. 2025)..... 18

*Gonzales Martinez v. Noem*, No. EP-25-cv-430-KC, 2025 WL 2965859 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2025)..... 21

*Harisiades v. Shaughnessy*, 342 U.S. 580 (1952) ..... 31

*Hernandez-Fernandez v. Lyons*, No. 5:25-cv-773-JKP, 2025 WL 2976923 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 21, 2025) ..... 21

*Herrera-Correra v. United States*, No. CV 08-2941 DSF (JCX), 2008 WL 11336833 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2008). ..... 25

*Jennings v. Rodriguez*, 583 U.S. 281 (2018)..... 2, 3, 4, 5, 10, 12

*Jimenez v. Quarterman*, 555 U.S. 113 (2009)..... 10

*Johnson v. Guzman Chavez*, 594 U.S. 523 (2021) ..... 5

*Landon v. Plasencia*, 459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 29, 30, 31

*Lee v. Gonzalez*, 410 F.3d 778 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 8

*Leonardo v. Crawford*, 646 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 8

*Lopez v. Barr*, No. CV 20-1330 (JRT/BRT), 2021 WL 195523 (D. Minn. Jan. 20, 2021) ..... 25

*Martinez v. Att’y Gen.*, 693 F.3d 408 (3d Cir. 2012) ..... 17

*Mathews v. Diaz*, 426 U.S. 67 (1976)..... 30, 31

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) ..... 28, 29

*Matter of Cabrera-Fernandez*, 28 I&N Dec. 747 (BIA 2023)..... 14

*Matter of Castillo-Padilla*, 25 I&N Dec. 257 (BIA 2010) ..... 20

*Matter of D-J-*, 23 I. & N. Dec. 572, 574 (A.G. 2003). ..... 5, 6

*Matter of Lemus-Losa*, 25 I&N Dec. 734 (BIA 2012) ..... 11

*Matter of Q. Li*, 29 I. & N. Dec. 66 (BIA 2025)..... 4

*Matter of Yajure Hurtado*, 29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025) ..... 1,13, 14, 19

*McCarthy v. Madigan*, 503 U.S. 140 (1992)..... 7

*Miranda Miranda v. Garland*, 34 F.4th 338 (4th Cir. 2022), ..... 31

*Nasrallah v. Barr*, 590 U.S. 573 (2020) ..... 25

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 31

*Olalde v. Noem*, No. 1:25-CV-0168, 2025 WL 3131942 (E.D. Miss. Nov. 10, 2025),.... 21

*Ortega-Lopez v. Barr*, 978 F.3d 680 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 19

*P. B. v. Bergami, et. al.* 3:25-CV-02978-O (N.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2025) ..... 22

*Pena v. Hyde*, 2025 WL 2108913 (D. Mass. July 28, 2025)..... 21

*Quezada v. U.S.*, 3:24–CV–564–L (BK), 2025 WL 747263 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 29, 2025) .. 24

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*, 525 U.S. 471 (1999)..... 23, 25

*Rimtobaye v. Castro*, No. SA-23-CV-1529-FB (HJB), 2024 WL 5375786 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 29, 2024) ..... 28

*Rodriguez Diaz v. Garland*, 53 F.4th 1189 (9th Cir. 2022) ..... 28, 29

*Rubin v. United States*, 449 U.S. 424 (1981)..... 13

*Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*, 509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 16

*Samayoa v. Bondi*, 146 F.4th 128 (1st Cir. 2025) ..... 18

*Santiago v. Noem*, No. EP-25-cv-361-KC, 2025 WL 2792588 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 2, 2025) ..... 21

*Shell v. Burlington N. Santa Fe Ry. Co.*, 941 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2019)..... 18

*SQDC v. Bondi*, No. 25–3348 (PAM/DLM), 2025 WL 2617973 (D. Minn. Sept. 9, 2025) ..... 22

*United States v. Gambino-Ruiz*, 91 F.4th 981 (9th Cir. 2024) ..... 19

*United States v. Wilson*, 503 U.S. 329 (1992)..... 18

*Vargas Lopez v. Trump*, No. 8:25-CV-00526, 2025 WL 2780351 (D. Neb. Sept. 30, 2025)..... 21

*Vieira v. De Anda-Ybarra*, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, No. EP-25-cv-432-DB, 2025 WL 2937880 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 16, 2025)..... 21

*Westchester Gen. Hosp., Inc. v. Evanston Ins. Co.*, 48 F.4th 1298 (11th Cir. 2022)..... 18

*Wong Wing v. United States*, 163 U.S. 228, 235 (1896)) ..... 23, 31

Statutes, Regulations, and Other Authorities

**Statutes**

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(a)(1)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d)(1)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)..... 24

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(d) ..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19(h)(2)(i)(B)..... 6

8 C.F.R. § 235.1(f)(1) ..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 235.1(f)(2) ..... 11

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(c)(8)..... 5

8 C.F.R. § 236.1(d)(3)..... 8

8 C.F.R. §§ 1.2 ..... 11

8 C.F.R. §§ 1003.1(d)(1)..... 7

8 C.F.R. §§ 236.1(c)(8)..... 5

8 C.F.R. §§ 236.1(d)(1)..... 5

8 C.F.R. §§ 236.1(d)(3),..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A);..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1);..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3)..... 2

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2) ..... 1

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A)..... 4, 9, 12, 13

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a) ..... 9

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(2)..... 5

8 U.S.C. § 1226(a). ..... 6

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a) ..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(2)(A) .....	11
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9) .....	25
8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1) .....	8
8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) .....	22, 23
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(13)(B) .....	20
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996 (IIRIRA), Pub. L. No. 104-208, div. C, 110 Stat. 3009-546.....	11, 13
